Re
ta

il

Ind
us

tri
al/

war
eh

ou
se

s
Of�c

es

Yr

Risk Management

R
is

ks
 o

f
ga

in
/

lo
ss

in

 v
al

ue
 o

f
pr

op
er

ti
es

Kungsleden reports its properties
at fair value (market value) which
has a direct effect on the income
statement and financial position.
The value of a property is affected
both by the lease and tenant
structure and Kungsleden’s own
ability to upgrade and develop the
property, and by external factors
that effect supply and demand
such as state of the economy,
interest rate levels, loan financing
and return on investment require-
ments.

Kungsleden actively seeks to diversify risk with regard to categories of
buildings and tenants, geographic location and value of lease. An average
lease term of five years means that changes in market rents do not have any
immediate impact on rental income. The aim is a balanced portfolio risk with
limited impact from external factors. The risk of change in value is limited by
each property being valued individually, internally and externally. Kungsleden’s
wide ranging transactions experience limits the risk of change in value.

 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS, CHANGE IN PROPERTY VALUES

	 −10 %	 −5 %	 0 %	 5 %	 10 %

Profit before tax, SEK m	 −2,034	 −1,017	 –	 1,017	 2,034

Equity ratio, %	 32.8	 34.9	 36.8	 38.5	 40.2

Loan to value ratio, %	 64.9 	 61.8	 58.9	 56.3	 53.9

The table shows the effect on Kungsleden’s income statement and financial position if property value
were to change by +/− 5–10 per cent.

KUNGSLEDEN 2013  I  MANAGEMENT REPORT: OPERATIONS  13

Region Stockholm

AS THE LARGEST city and strongest growth engine in
Scandinavia, Stockholm has become a natural base for
multinational companies. Greater Stockholm is by far the
largest employment region in Sweden with a diversified
enterprise sector and an international feel. This includes
a world-leading ICT cluster, one of the largest biotech-
nology clusters in Europe and the financial centre